
 

 

AS/R Parts Manual - Table of Contents  
680 Motor Controller .................................................................................................................................... 2 

BDC Shelves ............................................................................................................................................... 3 

Sides ............................................................................................................................................................ 5 

Solid Backs .................................................................................................................................................. 6 

Wire Backs .................................................................................................................................................. 7 

Top & Bottom Plates .................................................................................................................................. 8 

Bottom Drive Carousel .............................................................................................................................. 9 

Bottom Linkage Components ................................................................................................................. 13 

Cables ........................................................................................................................................................ 15 

Carousel Interface Box (CIB).................................................................................................................. 18 

IPC Parts List ............................................................................................................................................ 19 

Keyboard Controllers ............................................................................................................................... 21 

Lamps, Sensors & Switches ........................................................................................................................ 22 

Lightree II and Sortbar II ............................................................................................................................. 23 

Hardware .................................................................................................................................................... 26 

Miscellaneous Components ................................................................................................................... 27 

Safety Components ................................................................................................................................. 28 

TDC Shelves ............................................................................................................................................... 29 

Sides ............................................................................................................................................................ 31 

Solid Back .................................................................................................................................................. 32 

Wire Back .................................................................................................................................................. 33 

Top & Bottom Basket Channels ............................................................................................................. 34 

Top Drive Carousel .................................................................................................................................. 35 

Track Components ...................................................................................................................................... 41 

Appendix ..................................................................................................................................................... 42 



1 

 

BDC Bin Components ......................................................................................................................... 42 

IPC Board Drawings ................................................................................................................................. 44 

TDC Bin Components ς Exploded View ................................................................................................... 45 

 



2 

 

 

680 Motor Controller 

Spare Parts   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Components 

Part No. Description 

60454PT 680 ETL Control Box 

50252PT SCR Bridge (6 termination points) 

20851MPT Field Bridge (4 termination points) 

20767PT 680 Power Relay (L/R contactors) 

57150PT General Purpose Relay 12V DC 

57490MPT DC Motor Control Board RMI-122 3 Speed 

60010PT DC Interface Board RMI-124 

18346PT Resistor, Braking 4 OHM 125 W 

Fuses 

54253PT Fuse, Time delay 10A FNQ10 

54254PT Fuse, Time delay 12A FNQ12 

54256PT Fuse, Time delay 15A FNQ15 

57340PT Fuse CRN 15A for 2 HP Motors 

57341PT Fuse CRN 10A for 1 HP Motors 

57342PT Fuse CRN 12A for 1.5 HP Motors 

54242PT Fuse, Time Delay, 2A FNQ-2 ( for etl box) 

54333PT Fuse, Dual ELE TD, .25A 250V ( for etl box) 



3 

 

 

BDC Shelves 
 

 

Model HP 
Part No. Description 

04211PT Shelf HP 10" D 75# 

21450PT Shelf HP-MP/GP 21" W X 14" D 75# 

21451PT Shelf HP-MP/GP 21" W X 14" D 150# 

21460PT Shelf HP-MP/GP 21" W X 18" D 75# 

21461PT Shelf HP-MP/GP 21" W X 18" D 150# 

21470PT Shelf HP-MP/GP 21" W X 22" D 75# 

Model DH 

67980PT Shelf DH-DP/DG  14- 3/4"W X 18"D 75# 

67741PT Shelf DH-DP/DG  14- 3/4"W X 18"D 150# 

67981PT Shelf DH-DP/DG  14- 3/4"W X 22"D 75# 

Model PH 

32862PT Shelf PH 26-1/2" W X 18"D 150# 

32863PT Shelf PH 26-1/2" W X 22"D 150# 

Model SH 

32752PT Shelf SH-SP/SG 28"W X 18"D 150# 

32753PT Shelf SH-SP/SG 28"W X 22"D 150# 

32754PT Shelf SH-SP/SG 28"W X 24"D 150# 



4 

 

Model YH 

Part No. Description 

49743PT Shelf YH 18' W X 8"D 75# 

49748PT Shelf YH 18' W X 8"D 150# 

49740PT Shelf YH 18" W X 22"D 75# 

    

Model VH 

42300PT Shelf VH-VP/VG 30"D X 14"D 150# 

42301PT Shelf VH-VP/VG 30"D X 18"D 150# 

42302PT Shelf VH-VP/VG 30"D X 22"D 150# 

42303PT Shelf VH-VP/VG 30"D X 24"D 150# 

  Model XH 

42311PT Shelf XH 36"W X 18"D 150# 

42312PT Shelf XH 36"W X 22"D 150# 

42317PT Shelf XH 36"W X 24"D 150# 

42318PT Shelf XH 36"W X 32"D 150# 

42319PT Shelf XH 36"W X 36"D 150# 

  Model WHP / WP & WH  

40347PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 12"D 75# 

40340PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 14"D 75# 

40350PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 12"D 150# 

40341PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 18"D 75# 

40351PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 18"D 150# 

03471PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 18"D 200# 

40342PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 22"D 75# 

40352PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 22"D 150# 

03472PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 22"D 200# 

40345PT Shelf WP-WMP/WGP 24-1/2"W X 24"D 75# 

 



5 

 

Sides 
 

Model WP 
Part No. Description 

26565PT Side 121.00" X 16.00" X 6.00"CC  

26555PT Side 121.00" X 16.00" X 3.00"CC  

    

Model DH 

15157PT Side Bin DH 105.00" X 12.00 " X 3.00" CC 

15187PT Side Bin DH 102.00" X 12.00 " X 3.00" CC 

    

 Model WM / WP 

26905PT Basket Side 121.00" X 12.00" X3.00" CC 

26867PT Side Bin 145.00" X 20.00" X 6.00" CC 

  Model WB Twin Bin 

04882PT Side Twin Bin WB 85.00" X 2/4" CC 

06391PT Side Bin WB 73.00" X 3/6" CC 



6 

 

Solid Backs 

 

 

Wire Backs 

 

 

Part No. Description 

47736PT Back Solid WP 133.00" H X 25.50" X 2-1/2" X 5.00"CC 

12376PT 
Back Solid WP 133.00" H X 25.50" X 2-1/2" X 5.00"CC 
Galv 

37157GPT Back Solid WP 157.00" X 3.00" CC 18GA 

43629GPT Back Solid HP 112.00" X 3-12" CC Galvanized 

26677GPT Back Solid 145.00" X 22.00" X 6.00"CC Galvanized 

15533PT Back Solid HP 97.00" X 2-1/2 " CC HGA 

19067PT Back Support 7 Shelves NW 

20538PT Back Support 8 Shelves NW 

13727PT Back Support 9 Shelves NW 

40943GPT Back Solid 97.00" X 25.00" X 4.00" Twinbin 

44332PT Back Solid 85.00" X 25.00"D 2/4" CC Twinbin 

40941PT Back Solid 73.00" X 25.00" X 4.00" CC Twinbin 

15148GPT Back Solid DH 105.00" X 14-3/4" X 3.00" CC 

15185GPT Back Solid DH 102.00" X 14-3/4" X 3.00" CC 



7 

 

Wire Backs 

Part No. Description 

17761PT Back Wire PH 73.00" X 26.5" X 2.00"CC 

12122PT Back Wire  HP 145.00" X 21.00" X  2-1/2" CC 

12492PT Back Wire HP 73.00" X 21.00" 5.00" CC 

12494PT Back Wire HP 97.00" X 21.00" X 5.00"CC 

12116PT Back Wire  HP 85.00" X 21.00" X 2-1/2"CC 

40365PT Back Wire WHP 121.00" X 25.50" X 3.00"CC 

40375PT Back Wire  WHP 121.00" X 25.50" X 6.00"CC 



8 

 

 

Top & Bottom Plates 

  Top 
Part No. Description 

09970PT Plate HP Top Bin Support 8" Deep 22" Wide 

40320PT Plate Top WP Bin Support 8" Deep 25.5" Wide 

    

Bottom 

09980PT Plate Bottom HP Bin Support 16" Deep 22" Wide 

09982PT Plate Bottom HP Bin Support 20" Deep 22" Wide 

40337PT Plate Bottom WP Bin Support 12" Deep 25.5" Wide 

40332PT Plate Bottom WH Bin Support 16" Deep 25.5 " Wide 

40333PT Plate Bottom WP Bin Support 20" Deep 25.5" Wide 

40336PT Plate Bottom WP Bin Support 22" Deep 25.5" Wide 

 

 

 

 



9 

 

 

Bottom Drive Carousel 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Top Linkage Components 

  Part No. Description 

  25201PT Connecting Link 13.303ò Pitch (WHP) (1) 

49760PT Connecting Link 9.956ò Pitch (YH) (1) 

10181PT Connecting Link 11.473ò Pitch (HP) (1) 

49762PT Bottom Connecting Link - 8.78" Pitch (DH) (1) 

22640PT Top Connecting Link Assembly - 8.78" Pitch  (DH) 

22658PT Top Link Assembly YH Top 

22659PT Top Link Assembly YH (torque tube only) 

22655PT Top Link Assy (torque tube and non torque tube) (HP) 

22657PT Top Link Assy (torque tube and non torque tube) (WP&WHP) 

21224PT Top Guide Wheel - Nylon with Bearings (2) 

25731PT Plate & Pin Assembly (3) 

04973PT Spacer Top (4) 

02354PT Retaining Ring (5) 

08973PT Washer, Top HP-5/16X 1.25 OD (6) 

58343PT Bolt, 5/16-18 X 4 1/2" HHCS (7) 

50280MPT Nut, 5/16-18 ESN (8) 

03490PT Bolt, Beveled Socket HD 3/8-16 X 1" 



10 

 

50300MPT Nut, Plated ESN 3/8-16 $0.64 

 

Bottom Drive Carousel 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bottom Linkage Components  

  Part No. Description 

11633PT Caster, Lower Wheel Steel (2) 

25201PT Connecting Link 13.303ò Pitch (HP)  (3) 

10181PT Connecting Link 11.473ò Pitch (HP) (1) 

25731PT Plate & Pin Assembly (4) 

50300MPT Nut, Plated ESN 3/8-16 (5) 

03490PT Bolt, Beveled Socket HD 3/1-16 X 1"  (6) 

50280MPT Nut, 5/16-18 ESN (7) 

50275MPT Screw, Hex Head Cap 5/16-18 X 3/4 (8) 

04971PT Bottom Pin Spacer (9) 

02354PT Retaining Ring (10) 

28232PT Channel, Reinforcement Bottom Plate (11) 

50276MPT Screw, 5/16 - 18 3-1/4" LG 



11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Caster Components  

  Part No. Description 

11612PT Swivel Caster Horn (1) 

11500PT 1/2" DIA Axle  (2) 

21661PT 4" OD Wheel  (3) 

11501PT 1/2"-13 Lock Nut  (4) 

11617PT 3/4" DIA Nylatron Thrust Washer  (5) 

11615PT Inner Ring / Spanner Bushing  (6) 

11614PT Bearing  (7) 

11502PT Grease Fitting  (8) 

 

 

 

 

Bottom Drive Carousel 



12 

 

 

Bottom Drive Triple Link Carousel 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Top Linkage Components 

PARTS COMMON TO TH, VH, XH, PH & SH MODELS 

Part No. Description 

08974PT VH, XH Link Thrust  Washer (12) 

42350PT VH, XH Knuckle Pin (11) 

04975PT VH, XH Top Pin Spacer 1-9/32ò High (5) 

42340PT VH Offset Connecting Link (14) 

10186PT VH Top Intermediate Link Assembly  (4) 

42341PT XH Offset Connecting Link (14) 

25205PT XH Top Intermediate Link Assy (4) 

42345PT Connecting Link - 10.18" Pitch, Offset  (14) 

61360PT Top Link Assembly (4) 

08971PT Washer HP Dr Pin (13) 

50280MPT 5/16-18 ESN (10) 

50277MPT 5/16-18 X 4-1/2" HHCS Plated (9) 

50300MPT ESN Plated 3/8-16 (8) 

03490PT 3/8-16 X 1 Beveled SCKT HD (7) 

25731PT Plate & Pin Assy (6) 

08973PT Washer Top (2) 

21224PT Guide Wheel W/bearing  (1) 

 



13 

 

 

Bottom Linkage Components  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PARTS COMMON TO TH, VH, XH, PH & SH MODELS 

Part No. Description 

08974PT VH, XH Link Thrust  Washer (7) 

42350PT VH, XH Knuckle Pin (6) 

10180PT Connecting Link 11.473ò Pitch (12) 

42340PT VH Offset Connecting Link (9) 

10185PT Bottom Intermediate Link Assembly (13) 

25201PT 

 

WP Connecting Link - 13.303" Pitch (12) 
 

42341PT XH Offset Connecting Link (9) 

61261PT Connecting Link Offset, Notched (10) 

25204PT XH Bottom Intermediate Link Assembly (13) 

49761PT Connecting Link - 10.18" Pitch (12) 

42345PT Connecting Link - 10.18" Pitch, Offset (9) 

61370PT Bottom Link Assembly (14) 

50251PT Washer Flat SAE 5/16 (14) 

04971PT Spacer Bottom (11) 

61263PT Link Offset Notched (10) 

61262PT  Link Offset  VH Notch (10) 

08971PT Washer HP DR Pin (8) 

50280MPT 5/16-18 ESN (5) 


